OP \$40,00 221411

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LIEN

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Action Automation & Controls, Inc.		07/29/2011	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TriState Capital Bank, a Pennsylvania state chartered bank, as Agent
Street Address:	301 GRANT STREET ONE OXFORD CENTRE SUITE 2700
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	Bank: PENNSYLVANIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number: 2214118		OUR COMMITMENTWHATEVER IT TAKES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 14122884120

Email: oaguilar@ReedSmith.com

Correspondent Name: Obed J. Aguilar Address Line 1: 225 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	886977-20024 TM LIEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Obed J. Aguilar
Signature:	/Obed J. Aguilar/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004594 FRAME: 0052

900198384

Date:	07/29/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=OURCOMMITMENTWHATEVERIT source=OURCOMMITMENTWHATEVERIT source=OURCOMMITMENTWHATEVERIT	TAKES#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004594 FRAME: 0053

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Action Automation & Controls, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), holds all right, title and interest in the trademark listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademark issued in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademark</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of TriState Capital Bank, a Pennsylvania state chartered bank, as Agent (the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademark, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise, all Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

US_ACTIVE-106829376.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of			
	ACTION AUTOMATION & CONTROLS, INC., a Massachusetts corporation		
STATE OF Phio	By:		
On this day of July, 20 L 505 2 14 (E E , T R, to me known to instrument, and who, being duly sworn by m			
Massachusetts corporation, and that he exec Action Automation & Controls, Inc., and the	uted the foregoing instrument in the firm name of		
	Mule Imparia		
	[Notary Seal] MICHELLE L. MUSARRA Notary Public, State of Ohio Recorded in Cuyahoga County		

Eup. 11/29/2015

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK:

Owner	Word Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status
Action Automation & Controls, Inc.	OUR COMMITMENTWHATEVER IT TAKES	2214118	12/29/98	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 004594 FRAME: 0056

RECORDED: 07/29/2011